COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

NONRECURRING CHARGE FOR METER) CASE NO.
CONNECTING/TAP ONS FOR THE WEST) 2008-00451
CARROLL WATER DISTRICT)

ORDER

On October 22, 2008, West Carroll Water District ("West Carroll") filed an application to increase its nonrecurring charge for meter connections. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 2, Commission Staff rejected the application for filing purposes for its failure to comply with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(1)(b)-(e); 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8; and KRS 278.180.

On November 18, 2008, West Carroll advised the Commission in writing of its intent to withdraw its present application. Considering West Carroll's written request as a motion to withdraw its current application and close the present docket, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. West Carroll's motion to withdraw its application and close the current proceeding is granted.
 - 2. This case is closed and shall be removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 4th day of December, 2008.

By the Commission

Executive Director